

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CEDAR RAPIDS DIVISION**

| | | |
|---------------------------------|---|-------------------|
| THOMAS SAXTON, IDA SAXTON, |) | |
| BRADLEY PAYNTER, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | No. 1:15-cv-00047 |
| FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, |) | |
| <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

I. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac 3

II. Treasury’s Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements with the GSEs 5

III. This Suit..... 10

ARGUMENT 10

I. Standard of Review 10

II. HERA Precludes the Plaintiffs from Challenging the Third Amendment..... 11

A. HERA Bars the Relief Requested in the Complaint..... 12

 1. HERA Forbids Review So Long as the Conservator Is Acting Within Its Statutory Powers 12

 2. Section 4617(f) Forbids the Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Second-Guess FHFA’s Exercise of its Conservatorship Authority..... 14

 3. Section 4617(f) Also Precludes Claims Against the Conservator’s Counter-Party, Treasury..... 19

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Bring Claims Based on Their Status as Shareholders in the GSEs..... 21

 1. Plaintiffs’ Right to Bring This Suit Has Been Transferred to the Conservator for the Duration of the Conservatorship..... 22

 a. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Derivative..... 22

 b. HERA Bars Both Direct and Derivative Shareholder Claims 24

 2. HERA’s Explicit Transfer of All Shareholder Rights to the Conservator Contains No Exception That Would Permit Plaintiffs’ Claims 26

III. In Bringing a Shareholder Derivative Action, the Plaintiffs Are Precluded From Relitigating the Adverse Judgments in the *Perry Capital* Litigation 28

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agostino v. Hicks,
845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004)..... 23

Arduini v. Hart,
774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014) 30

Ark. Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Little Rock Cardiology Clinic, P.A.,
551 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2009) 10

Bank of Am. N.A. v. Colonial Bank,
604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010) 18

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11

Big Lots Stores, Inc. v. Bain Capital Fund VII, LLC,
922 A.2d 1169 (Del. Ch. 2006)..... 24

Brown v. Medtronic, Inc.,
628 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2010) 4

Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharm., Inc.,
862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988) 29

Cnty. of Sonoma v. FHFA,
710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013) 13, 14

Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013) 32

Cont'l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA,
---F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 428342 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 3, 2015) *passim*

Cottrell v. Duke,
737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013) 29

Courtney v. Halleran,
485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007) 17

Delta Sav. Bank v. United States,
265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001) 27

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Dittmer Properties, L.P. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013) | 9, 20 |
| <i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... | 27 |
| <i>Freeman v. FDIC</i> , 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Trust v. U.S. Treasury Dep't</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 15, 20 |
| <i>Ginters v. Frazier</i> , 614 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2010) | 29, 32 |
| <i>Gross v. Bell Sav. Bank PaSA</i> , 974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992)..... | 13, 18 |
| <i>Hanson v. FDIC</i> , 113 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1997) | 12 |
| <i>Henik ex rel. LaBranche & Co. v. LeBranche</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 30 |
| <i>Hill v. Potter</i> , 352 F.3d 1142 (7th Cir. 2003) | 32 |
| <i>Horizon Asset Mgm't Inc. v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2009) | 9 |
| <i>In re Ewing</i> , 852 F.2d 1057 (8th Cir. 1988) | 32 |
| <i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009), | 24 |
| <i>In re Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009),..... | 26 |
| <i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006) | 23 |
| <i>In re Sonus Networks, Inc., S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)..... | 30 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kellner v. Univ. of N. Iowa</i> , No. 14-CV-2004-LRR, 2014 WL 855831 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 5, 2014)..... | 11 |
| <i>Leon Cnty. v. FHFA</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2011),..... | 14 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. FHFA</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D. Mass. 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)..... | 28 |
| <i>Nat'l Trust for Historic Pres. v. FDIC</i> , 995 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1993),..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 26 |
| <i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Robinette v. Jones</i> , 476 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | 29 |
| <i>Sandy Lake Band of Miss. Chippewa v. United States</i> , 714 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2013)..... | 32 |
| <i>Simmons v. Miller</i> , 544 S.E.2d 666 (Va. 2001)..... | 23 |
| <i>Simmons v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 475 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... | 31 |
| <i>Stalley v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 509 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... | 28 |
| <i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Town of Babylon v. FHFA</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 13, 14, 21 |
| <i>Tri-State Hotels, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 79 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. LTV Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 30 |
| <i>Ward v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993)..... | 13, 18 |
| <i>Webb v. Voirol</i> , 773 F.2d 208 (8th Cir. 1985)..... | 32 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|-------|
| 12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(A)..... | 5 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(B)..... | 5 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A)..... | 5, 21 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B)..... | 5 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(2)(D)..... | 5 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(4)..... | 5, 20 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1821(j)..... | 20 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 4501 <i>et seq.</i> | 4 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)..... | 4 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2)..... | 4, 16 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(4)(A)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(7)..... | 18, 19 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2) | 17 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)..... | 4, 15 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G)..... | 4, 15, 17 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)..... | 26 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(3) | 17 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)..... | <i>passim</i> |

RULES

| | |
|--|----|
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) | 11 |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) | 11 |
